VANPORT TOWNSHIP BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. 393

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF VANPORT, BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA APPOINTING A DELINQUENT TAX COLLECTOR.

WHEREAS, Vanport Township is subject to the Local Tax Collection Law, 72 P.S. §5511.2 et seq.;

WHEREAS, on May 13, 2019, following the resignation of the duly-elected Tax Collector for the Township and pursuant to 53 P.S. §55530, Vanport Township Commissioners appointed Maureen Bostwick as the interim Tax Collector for Vanport Township at the Township Meeting;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Local Tax Collection Law, 72 P.S. §5511.16(a), the elected tax collector shall serve as a delinquent tax collector for the collection of delinquent taxes;

THEREFORE, the Township of Vanport, in an effort to effectuate a continuous and uninterrupted system of collecting taxes for the convenience and benefit of the Township and its residents, and in compliance with the spirit of 72 P.S. §5511.16(a), does hereby appoint Maureen Bostwick as the Delinquent Tax Collector for the pendency of her term as tax collector for the Township.

ENACTED AND ORDAINED THIS 30 TH day of December 2019.

on a. Miller

President, Board of Commissioners

ATTEST

Secretary

SEAL